

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TWITTER, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MEHIER TAAMNEH; LAWRENCE TAAMNEH;  
SARA TAAMNEH; DIMANA TAAMNEH,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**CONDITIONAL PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK J. CAROME

ARI HOLTZBLATT

CLAIRE H. CHUNG

AMY LISHINSKI

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....	7
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	14
A. Allegations That Defendants Provided Widely Available Services That Were Used By Terrorists—Despite Defendants’ Efforts To Prevent Such Use—Cannot Establish “Knowing” Assistance .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Terrorist Attack That Injured The Plaintiff Is The “Act Of International Terrorism” And “Principal Violation” That A Defendant Must Assist, Not Some General Terrorist Campaign .....	22
II. TOGETHER, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TWO HOLDINGS ELIMINATE ANY MEANINGFUL LIMITATION ON ATA AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY.....	26
III. IF THE COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI IN <i>WEISS</i> OR <i>STRAUSS</i> , THE COURT SHOULD AT LEAST HOLD THIS CASE AND APPROPRIATELY DISPOSE OF IT IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ANY MERITS DECISION IN <i>WEISS</i> OR <i>STRAUSS</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated June 22, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, dated October 29, 2018.....	151a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated December 27, 2021.....	181a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	18, 19, 25, 27, 28
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 24
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	24, 27
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	24
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 25
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	23
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	20, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	23
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2021) (mem.).....	4, 17, 28, 29
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 17, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Woods v. Barnett Bank of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	20, 21

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-1333 (U.S.) .....	1, 13
<i>O'Neill v. Al Rajhi Bank</i> , No. 13-318 (U.S.) .....	5
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , No. 21-382 (U.S.) .....	2, 5, 17, 30
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , No. 21-381 (U.S.).....	2, 5, 17, 29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2333.....	2, 3, 6, 11, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28
§ 2339B.....	17, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	2
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	3, 26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Facebook Community Standards, <a href="https://transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/">https:// transparency.fb.com/policies/community- standards/</a> (visited May 26, 2022).....	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979) .....	24
The Twitter Rules, <a href="https://support.twitter.com/articles/18311">https://support.twitter.com/ articles/18311</a> (visited May 26, 2022) .....	8
Yayla, Ahmet S., <i>The Reina Nightclub Attack and the Islamic State Threat to Turkey</i> , 10 CTC Sentinel 9 (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://ctc.usma.edu/the-reina-nightclub-attack-and-the-islamic-state-threat-to-turkey/">https://ctc. usma.edu/the-reina-nightclub-attack-and- the-islamic-state-threat-to-turkey/</a> .....	8
YouTube Violent or Graphic Content Policies, <a href="https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2802008?hl=en">https://support.google.com/youtube/answer /2802008?hl=en</a> (visited May 26, 2022) .....	8
